

To Be Argued By:
Leroy Wilson, Jr.

Bronx County Clerk's Index Nos. 17384/07, 300513/10 and 83796/10

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



Index No. 17384/07

In the Matter of the Application of

HUGH W. CAMPBELL, as the Preliminary Executor
of the Estate of EMMA C. BRISBANE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

against

For the Judicial Dissolution of

MCCALL'S BRONXWOOD FUNERAL HOME, INC.,

Respondent-Respondent.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RODMAN AND CAMPBELL, P.C.
1428 East Gun Hill Road
Bronx, New York 10469
718-882-2681
hwc@rodmancampbelllaw.com

and

WILSON JACOBSON, P.C.
55 Dusk Drive
New Rochelle, New York 10804
917-664-4222
leroywilsonjr@gmail.com

Of Counsel:

Jessica Nelson

*Attorneys for Petitioner/
Plaintiff-Appellant*

Index No. 300513/10

HUGH W. CAMPBELL as the Executor of the Estate of
EMMA C. BRISBANE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

JEFFREY D. BUSS, ESQ. and JAMES H. ALSTON, JR.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Index No. 83796/10

JAMES H. ALSTON, JR., and MCCALL'S BRONXWOOD
FUNERAL HOME, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

HUGH W. CAMPBELL, Individually,

Third-Party Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	3
NATURE OF CASE: STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
The MBFH Shares and Stockholders Agreement.....	6
Deterioration of Relationship and Alston Jr.'s Culpable Conduct.....	11
Brisbane's Will and the Probate Proceeding.....	16
Forensic Review and Valuation of the Brisbane Shares.....	17
NATURE OF CASE: PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	19
The Probate Proceeding	19
The BCL §1104-a Dissolution Proceeding.....	20
Respondents' Unauthorized Attempt to Purchase the Brisbane Shares.....	21
The July 30, 2010 Order.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
POINT I: The lower Court's abused its discretion in granting Summary Judgment and dismissing the Involuntary Dissolution Petition.....	25
The Applicable Standard of Review and the Lower Courts' Failure To Adhere to the Established Law.....	25

The Lower Court Misconstrued the 1998 Stockholder’s Agreement as a Matter of Law	28
The Agreement is Clear On Its Face	28
Appellant Never Gave Notice of an Intent to Sell	30
The Lower Court Erred in Allowing Extrinsic Evidence.....	32
Valuation of the Brisbane Shares under ¶9 is Improper.....	36
Appellant Sets Forth a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Illegal, Fraudulent and Oppressive Conduct.....	37
There is no Alternative, Adequate Remedy.....	41
There Has Been a Complete Deterioration of Relationship	43
POINT II: The lower Court erred in failing to hold an Evidentiary Hearing.....	46
The Doctrine of Law of the Case Prescribes that Justice Barone’s Prior Orders Directing an Evidentiary Hearing Should Be Followed	47
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp., 68 N.Y.2d 320, 325, 501 N.E.2d 572, 574 (1986)	25
Application for Dissolution of Whitehall Art Co., 6 A.D.2d 399, 400, 178 N.Y.S.2d 388, 340 (1st Dept. 1958)....	46
Gimpel v. Bolstein, 125 Misc. 2d 45, 50-51, 477 N.Y.S.2d 1014, 1018 (Queens Cty. Sup. Ct. 1984)	38,41
Greenfield v. Philles Records, 98 N.Y.2d 562, 56 (2009)	28
In re Imperatore, 128 A.D.2d 707, 709 (2d Dept. 1987)	43
In re Kemp & Beatley, Inc., 64 N.Y.2d 63, 74, 473 N.E.2d 1173, 1180 (1984)	43,46
In re Fancy Windows & Doors Mfg. Corp., 244 A.D.2d 484, 664 N.Y.S.2d 113 (2d Dept. 1997)	46
Mardikos v. Arger, 116 Misc. 2d 1028, 457 N.Y.S.2d 371 (Kings Cty. Sup. Ct. 1982)	38
MHR Capital Partners LP v. Presstek, Inc., 12 N.Y.3d 640, 645 (2009)	28
Millerton Agway Coop., Inc. v. Briarcliff Farms, Inc., 17 N.Y.2d 57, 61, 215 N.E.2d 341, 343 (1996)	25
Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co., 86 NY2d 685, 690, 660 NE2d 415 (1995)	30
People v. Evans, 94 N.Y.2d 499, 727 N.E.2d 1232 (2000)	47

Primex Int’l Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, 89 N.Y.2d 594, 599, 679 N.E.2d 624, (1997)	35
Rodolitz v. Neptune Paper Prods., Inc., 22 N.Y.2d 383, 386, 239 N.E.2d 628, 630 (1968)	32
Topper v. Park Sheraton Pharmacy, Inc., 107 Misc. 2d 25, 433 N.Y.S.2d 359(N. Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. 1980)	38
W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri, 77 N.Y.2d 157,163, 565 N.Y.S.2d 440, (1990)	32
Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr., 64 N.Y.2d 851, 853, 476 N.E.2d 642, 643 (1985)	26

STATUTES

BCL §1104-a	1, 3, 20, 26, 37,38, 41,48
BCL §1106.....	21
BCL §1107.....	21
CPLR §3211	20
BCL §1104-a(b).....	26,36
Judiciary Law §487.....	23,48
